and the County of Stanislaus ("County"), acting under and by virtue of the authority vested in the 
County by the laws of the State of California. 

WHEREAS, County, by its Resolution No. 2019-0371 adopted on the 18th day of June, 2019 
awarded a construction contract in the amount of Eight Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand and 
Four Dollars ($823,004) to Contractor for the following project. 

2019 Chip Seal Project 
County Contract Number: 9663 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, 
Contractor and County agree as follows: 

Article 1. Work 

1.1 Contractor shall complete all Work specified in the Contract Documents, in accordance

[...]

suffered by others who then seek to recover their damages from County (for example, 
delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, tenants, or other third-parties); and 
defense costs thereof. 

Article 4. Contract Sum 

4.1 County shall pay Contractor the Contract Sum Eight Hundred Twenty-Three 
Thousand and Four Dollars ($823,004) for completion of Work in accordance with 
Contract Documents as set forth in Contractor's Bid (Exhibit A). 

Article 5. Contractor's Representations 

In order to induce County to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following 
representations and warranties: